and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

In preparing the Westgold Historical Balance Sheet, the accounting policies of Westgold
Resources Pty Limited have been applied2.

The Historical Balance Sheet has been derived from general purpose financial statements of
Westgold Resources Pty Limited as at 30 June 2016 which are unaudited as at the date of the
Notice of Meeting.

2
Such policies are materially consistent with the policies of Metals X (refer Metals X’s most recent accounts lodged on ASX).

Explanatory Memorandum - Section 5 | Page 19

vesna.trajkoski
Text Box

vesna.trajkoski
Typewritten Text
Schedule A - Notice of Meeting   Page 25

Explanatory Memorandum

Explanatory Memorandum - Section 5 Page 20

5.3 Westgold Historical and Westgold Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2016

Historical
Balance
Sheet

Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma
Historical

Balance Sheet

Westgold Group
30 June 2016

Transfer of
Assets 1

Transaction
Costs 2

Cash &
Working
Capital 3

Trade and
Intercompany

Payables 4
Westgold Group

30 June 2016

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 478,316 - (510,000) 110,000,000 - 109,968,316

Trade and other receivables 6,315,677 - - - - 6,315,677

Inventories 35,881,732  - - - - 35,881,732

Prepayments 309,817 - - - - 309,817

Other financial assets - 2,104,548 - - - 2,104,548

Total current assets 42,985,542  2,104,548 (510,000) 110,000,000 - 154,580,090

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 59,494,359  - - - - 59,494,359

Mine properties and development costs 87,891,163  - - - - 87,891,163

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 164,583,986 - - - - 164,583,986

Total non-current assets 311,969,507 - - - - 311,969,507

TOTAL ASSETS 354,955,049 2,104,548 (510,000) 110,000,000 - 466,549,597

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables and Intercompany
payables 96,888,886  2,104,548 - 110,000,000 (171,579,007) 37,414,427

Provisions 2,135,089 - - - - 2,135,089

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 3,609,778 - - - - 3,609,778

Unearned income 22,493,125  - - - - 22,493,125

Total current liabilities 125,126,878 2,104,548 - 110,000,000 (171,579,007) 65,652,419

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 83,430,643  - - - - 83,430,643

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 4,325,307 - - - - 4,325,307

Unearned income 5,812,500 - - - - 5,812,500

Deferred Tax Liability 32,149,109  - - - - 32,149,109

Total non-current liabilities 125,717,559 - - - - 125,717,559

TOTAL LIABILITIES 250,844,436 2,104,548 - 110,000,000 (171,579,007) 191,369,978

NET ASSETS 104,110,613 - (510,000) - 171,579,007 275,179,620

TOTAL EQUITY 104,110,613 - (510,000) - 171,579,007 275,179,620

5.4 Westgold Pro Forma Historical Financial
(a) Basis of preparation

The Westgold Pro Forma Historical Balance sheet of the Westgold Group as at 30 June
2016 set out above is provided for illustrative purposes only and is prepared on the
assumption that the Demerger was implemented on 30 June 2016. If approved, the
transaction is expected to be implemented in December 2016. The Westgold Group
comprises Westgold Resources Pty Limited and each of its subsidiaries. It does not
illustrate the financial position that may be contained in future financial statements of
Westgold Resources Pty Limited as a result of the Demerger.

[…]

Proceeds from gold prepayment -  40,445,000  23,250,000
Proceeds from performance bond facility -  3,149,000  -
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities (3,743,655) (3,546,627) 64,056,379

   Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 364,465  5,105,461  (5,372,834)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 381,224  745,689  5,851,150
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 745,689  5,851,150  478,316

Schedule B – Westgold Financial Information  Page | 137

5. WESTGOLD HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The Westgold historical consolidated statements of financial position as at 30 June 2014, 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2016 and Pro Forma
Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2016 are:

Historical
Statement of

Financial Position

Historical
Statement of

Financial Position

Historical
Statement of

Financial Position
Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma Historical
Statement of

Financial Position

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 Transfer of

Assets (a)
Transaction

Costs (b)
Cash & Working

Capital (c)
Trade and Intercompany

Payables (d) 30 June 2016

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 745,689  5,851,150  478,316  -  (510,000) 110,000,000  -  109,968,316
Trade and other receivables 6,129,977  49,047,423  38,729,505  -  -  -  -  38,729,505
Inventories 16,092,302  21,206,601  35,881,733  -  -  -  -  35,881,733
Prepayments 351,365  250,549  309,810  -  -  -  -  309,810
Other financial assets 3,149,000  -  -  2,104,548  -  -  -  2,104,548
Total current assets 26,468,333  76,355,723  75,399,364  2,104,548  (510,000) 110,000,000  -  186,993,912
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 53,842,450  54,172,787  59,494,356  -  -  -  -  59,494,356
Mine properties and development costs 50,892,563  52,622,589  87,891,162  -  -  -  -  87,891,162
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 93,171,427  97,854,736  164,583,990  -  -  -  -  164,583,990
Total non-current assets 197,906,440  204,650,112  311,969,508  -  -  -  -  311,969,508
TOTAL ASSETS 224,374,773  281,005,835  387,368,872  2,104,548  (510,000) 110,000,000  -  498,963,420
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 29,582,754  30,826,271  129,298,655  2,104,548  -  110,000,000  (171,579,007) 69,824,196
Provisions 38,142  2,343,014  3,021,268  -  -  -  -  3,021,268
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 2,069,886  1,603,643  3,130,282  -  -  -  -  3,130,282
Unearned income -  20,222,500  22,493,125  -  -  -  -  22,493,125
Total current liabilities 31,690,782  54,995,428  157,943,330  2,104,548  -  110,000,000  (171,579,007) 98,468,871
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 79,501,166  66,496,164  83,147,893  -  -  -  -  83,147,893
Interest bearing loans and borrowings -  3,258,005  4,205,433  -  -  -  -  4,205,433
Unearned income -  5,055,625  5,812,500  -  -  -  -  5,812,500
Deferred tax liabilities 9,487,888  17,910,456  32,149,109  -  -  -  -  32,149,109
Total non-current liabilities 88,989,054  92,720,250  125,314,935  -  -  -  -  125,314,935
TOTAL LIABILITIES 120,679,836  147,715,678  283,258,265  2,104,548  -  110,000,000  (171,579,007) 223,783,806
NET ASSETS 103,694,937  133,290,157  104,110,607  -  (510,000) -  171,579,007  275,179,614
EQUITY
Issued capital 171,644,902  171,644,902  171,644,902  -  -  -  -  171,644,902
(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings (73,614,368) (59,948,867) (80,518,514) -  (510,000) -  171,579,007  90,550,493
Share based payments reserve 5,664,403  5,664,403  5,664,403  -  -  -  -  5,664,403
Other reserves -  15,929,719  7,319,816  -  -  -  -  7,319,816

TOTAL EQUITY 103,694,937  133,290,157  104,110,607  -  (510,000) -  171,579,007  275,179,614

Schedule B – Westgold Financial Information  Page | 138

Pro forma adjustments
Details of the pro forma adjustments applied to the Historical Statement of Financial Position as
at 30 June 2016 of Westgold are as follows:

(a) Transfer of Assets
In 2015, Metals X Limited entered into a mine financing and profit sharing agreement
with Southern Gold Limited (“SAU”) for the development of the Cannon open pit mine.
In addition, Metals X entered into a $2,500,000 debt facility agreement with SAU to
provide them with funding for regulatory approvals and other working capital
requirements. As at 30 June 2016 SAU had drawn down $2,000,000 under the debt